
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. *132
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.03.2023


DEVELOPMENT OF MSME CLUSTER IN MP


*132.  MS. KAVITA PATIDAR:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government proposes to commence a new project with regard to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME);

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government has any plan to develop an MSME cluster in Madhya Pradesh;
and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE)


(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION No. 132 FOR ANSWER ON 13.03.2023.

(a) & (b): New projects with regard to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) are considered for approval to provide financial assistance from Government of India (GoI) for establishment of Common Facility Centers (CFCs) as well as establishment / upgradation of Infrastructure Facilities in Industrial Estates / Areas / Flatted Factory Complexes under ‘Micro and Small Enterprises Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP)’ by Ministry of MSME all over India on request of respective State Government as per requirements of MSE clusters in their States. The detail of projects approved under MSE-CDP so far across the country is as under:


Common Facility Centers
(CFCs)

Infrastructure Development (ID)
Projects

Grand Total
(CFC+ID)

Approved Completed Approved Completed

212 92 328 200 540


The Ministry also approves new projects for artisans based clusters under Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) under which financial assistance is provided for Hard Intervention (HI) - Construction of Common Facility Centre (CFC), procurement of new machines and procurement of raw materials (initial cycle), etc. and Soft Intervention (SI) - Training, exposure visits, design tie-ups, marketing linkages, etc. The detail of clusters approved under SFURTI so far across the country is as under:


Total Approved Clusters Functional Clusters

498 275

(c) & (d): MSE-CDP is a demand driven, Centre Sector Scheme. The proposals received from the State Government are considered for approval as per the prevailing scheme guidelines. Under the scheme, Ministry of MSME has considered total 28 projects for Infrastructure Development (ID) & setting up of Common Facility Center (CFC) in Madhya Pradesh. The details are as under:


 For establishment/up-gradation of Industrial Areas/Estates, 25 projects have been approved, out of which 14 projects are completed.

 For setting up of Common Facility Centers (CFCs), 03 projects have been approved.


The Ministry has also approved clusters for artisans for Madhya Pradesh under the

Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI) - a demand driven Central Sector scheme. The details are as under:


 44 clusters have been sanctioned in Madhya Pradesh, out of which 29 clusters are

functional.


****
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